
Legal and Democratic Services

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Wednesday 16 June 2021 at 7.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, EpsomTown Hall

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/226545989876168719

Webinar ID: 618-562-339

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access code:377-582-480 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Standards Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman)
Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Hannah Dalton
Councillor Robert Foote

Councillor Christine Howells
Councillor Previn Jagutpal
Councillor Eber Kington
Councillor David Reeve

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/226545989876168719


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be 
available to observe live on the internet
This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda 
and on the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front 
page of this agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the 
meeting as an alternative to online connection. A limited number of seats will also be 
available in the public gallery at the Town Hall. For further information please contact 
Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 
732000.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available 
on the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and 
minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free 
Modern.Gov app for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how 
to access information regarding this Committee, please email us at 
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to 
disclose confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during 
the course of discussion of the below items or should the Chairman agree to discuss any 
other such matters on the grounds of urgency, the Committee will wish to resolve to 
exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be 
transacted.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Standards Committee. Part 
4 of the Council’s Constitution sets out which Committees are able to receive public 
questions, and the procedure for doing so. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 18 January 2021 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

3. CONSTITUTION UPDATE:  PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE  (Pages 9 - 38)

To update the draft Planning Code of Practice.

4. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2021-2022  (Pages 39 - 46)

To agree a Committee Work Plan for the Municipal Year 2021-2022.



This page is intentionally left blank



4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 18 January 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn, Robert Foote, Luke Giles, Eber Kington, David Reeve, Guy Robbins 
(Present for Items 4-5 only)) and Peter Webb

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator) and Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer)

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to items on the agenda.

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Standards Committee held on 3 April 
2019 and the Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Committee held on 19 
November 2019 were agreed as a true record and the Committee authorised the 
Chairman to sign them.

8 REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

The Committee received a report providing an update on complaints made under 
the Code of Conduct for Members from 1st February 2018 to 31st December 
2020 and the steps taken to both promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by Members.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Chief Legal Officer.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Key Performance Indicators: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer confirmed that Key Performance Indicators can be incorporated 
into the Appendix, to detail dates of complaints coming in, as well as the 
start and completion dates for any investigations that may take place.

b) Annual report: Members noted the next date for this report to return to 
the Committee, and spoke about the possibility of an additional 
recommendation being added so that this occurs annually as standard.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 18 January 2021 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

An additional recommendation was proposed by Councillor David Reeve, and 
seconded by Councillor Rob Foote. This recommendation was to read:

(3) To agree that the Report of Complaints will be brought annually to the 
Standards Committee from the first Meeting after Annual Council.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to note the complaints from the 1st February 2018 to the 31 
December 2020;

(2) Agreed to note the actions taken to promote and maintain high 
standards of Conduct by Members;

(3) Agreed that the Report of Complaints will be brought annually to the 
Standards Committee from the first Meeting after Annual Council.

9 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the work to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by Members and also to consider a 
response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life to their open letter.

The Committee received an introduction from the Chief Legal Officer.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Language: Members noted a number of discrepancies throughout the 
LGA Code of Conduct, including areas where more clarity could be 
sought. The Officer noted that comments regarding changes or 
amendments could be collected and considered at a future meeting of 
the Standards Committee.

An additional recommendation was proposed by Councillor Eber Kington, and 
seconded by Councillor Guy Robbins. This was to read:

(3) To agree that Members would send comments on the draft LGA Code 
of Conduct to the Monitoring Officer; to be brought as a report to the 
Committee at a future Standards meeting.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to note the actions taken to promote and maintain high 
standards of Conduct by Members;

(2) Considered a response to the ethical standards letter from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life and delegate to the Monitoring 
Officer after consultation with the Chairman, to respond.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 18 January 2021 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, it was resolved with 7 Members voting for, 1 Member 
voting against and the Chairman not voting that the Committee:

(3) Agreed that Members would send comments on the draft LGA Code of 
Conduct to the Monitoring Officer; to be brought as a report to the 
Committee at a future Standards meeting.

10 STANDING ORDERS ON PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The Committee received a report detailing a review of what public participation 
should look like for the future in terms of Council and Committee Meetings.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Chief Legal Officer.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Wording of Recommendation: Members raised concerns regarding the 
lack of clarity surrounding the wording of Recommendation 1A. It was 
noted that any discrepancies with its intended meaning may be clarified 
with some additional wording as suggested by the Officer.

An amendment to Recommendation 1A was proposed by Councillor Eber 
Kington, and seconded by Councillor Hannah Dalton. This was to read:

(a) Not to change Standing Order CPR1.1 in line with the reasons set 
out within paragraph 2.10 of the report;

This amendment was agreed unanimously. 

An amendment to Recommendation 4 was proposed by the Monitoring Officer. 
This was to read:

(4) Agreed the Committee’s Working Group be set up and to extend 
an invitation to all Members in seeking a further nomination for 
a Member of the Standards Committee who falls within the 
skillset as set out in paragraph 2B and one other Member.

This amendment was agreed unanimously.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to note the recommendation of the Committee’s Working 
Group:

(a)  Not to change Standing Order CPR1.1 in line with the 
reasons set out within paragraph 2.10 of the report;

(b)  To recommend a review of the role of public participation 
within the Council’s Standing Orders;

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 18 January 2021 7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(c)  To consider how public participation within the Standing 
Orders processes can be made more accessible and 
inclusive.

(2) Agreed for a Working Group to be set up to carry out a review of 
public participation Standing Orders and to make recommendations 
on any changes;

(3) Agreed the terms of reference for the Working Group, set out at 
Appendix 1;

(4) Agreed the Committee’s Working Group be set up and to extend an 
invitation to all Members in seeking a further nomination for a Member 
of the Standards Committee who falls within the skillset as set out in 
paragraph 2B and one other Member.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.43 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Standards Committee
16 June 2021

CONSTITUTION UPDATE:  PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE

Head of Service: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): 1: draft Planning Code of Practice 

Summary

To update the draft Planning Code of Practice.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) consider the amended draft Planning Code of Practice;

(2) approve the circulation of the amended draft Planning Code of Practice to all 
Members of Council for comment;

(3) to delegate to the Chief Legal Officer following consultation with the 
Committee’s Chair and Vice Chair the approval of any necessary changes to 
the draft Planning Code of Practice following Member comments;

(4) recommend to Council the adoption of the approved Planning Code of 
Practice;

(5) note that the draft Planning Code of Practice may be bought back to 
Standards Committee before its recommendation to Council.  

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Review of Part 5 of the Constitution is continuing with the draft Planning 
Code of Practice being the next document which requires updating.  

2 Background

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Standards Committee
16 June 2021

2.1 In November 2017, Planning Committee agreed to a Planning 
Improvement Action Plan. The Plan contained a number of actions to 
implement changes to practices and procedures, with one action to 
update the planning Code of Conduct. A new Code was introduced 
following approval by Council in February 2018.  The Code was required 
to be reviewed after six months of operation.  

2.2 Following a number of changes within the Planning Service, the review of 
the Code was delayed. 

2.3 In November 2019, the Committee considered a new draft Planning Code 
of Practice. This followed a period where a number of changes to the 
Constitution had taken place, which included a new Code of Conduct for 
Members (April 2019) and a Protocol for Managing Member/Officer 
Relations (July 2018). Taken together, any revision of the Planning Code 
of Practice no longer required a repetition of matters which sat with the 
wider ethical framework documents.

2.4 The new draft Planning Code was a wholly new document.  The focus of 
the document set out clear processes and procedures for Planning 
Committee and how the Committee operated at its meetings. Members of 
Planning Committee were invited to the Standards Committee to ensure 
an informed discussion on the proposed new Code.  

2.5 The draft Code then proceeded to Council in January 2020, where it was 
not approved.  The issues raised at Council were:

2.5.1 Remove the following words from guidance note to para 3.7 “Note 
to Members: Members should take great care to ensure that they 
have declared if they have been approached by any party during 
the ‘declaration of interests’ item”.  Members voted in favour of the 
removal of this note.

2.5.2 A number of concerns were raised about the proposed changes to 
[...]
nt it is not felt any further changes need to be recommended as a 
result of the LGA advice note.

Next Steps

2.34 To ensure wider engagement on the amended draft Code, the 
recommendation is to consult all Members for their views on the updated 
draft.  This would include a workshop as well as a survey. 

2.35 The comments and suggestions will be collected and considered by the 
Chief Legal Officer in consultation with Standard Committee’s Chair and 
Vice Chair. In the event any feel that the suggestions or comments are of 
such a material nature, where they need to go before a Standards 
Committee, then a special Standards Committee will be called. Hence the 
inclusion of recommendation 4.  However, if the matters raised can be 
addressed or responded to without the need for material changes, then a 
report will proceed to Council for approval of any updated Code. 

3 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

3.1 Impact Assessment

3.1.1 none arising from the contents of this report.

3.2 Crime & Disorder

3.2.1 none arising from the contents of this report.

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



Standards Committee
16 June 2021

3.3 Safeguarding

3.3.1 none arising from the contents of this report.

3.4 Dependencies

3.4.1 none arising from the contents of this report.

3.5 Other

3.5.1 none arising from the contents of this report.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 None arising from the contents of this report.

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of this 
report.

5 Legal Implications

5.1 It is important for the Council to keep under review the Planning Code of 
Practice.  Regular reviews help to keep pace with changes in good 
practice and ensures risks are mitigated. The Code is principally directed 
to the conduct of processes at Planning Committee, to ensure they are 
transparent to all.  

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of this 
report.

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The f
[...]
sent for the whole of an item in order to be able to vote on 
that item.  If a Member arrives late, s/he must not vote on any item already in 
progress at the time of his/her arrival.  If a Member requires a comfort break, the 
Chairman/Chair should grant a short adjournment; 

• Where an application is part heard, i.e, it is determined over more than one 
Committee meeting, the only Members who may vote on the application are those 
Members who are present at all meetings when the application is considered;   

• Reasons must be given for any decision reached – this is a legal requirement and 
should be clear before any vote. 

7 VOTING 

7.1 The Committee’s voting procedure must be clear, transparent and easy to follow.  It 
is important that the public, the applicants and all other persons present understand 
what the Committee is voting upon.  This can be difficult where the Committee has to 
vote more than once on an application, or for example, to deal with motions to include 
planning conditions and obligations. 

7.2 All applications will usually be voted upon as follows: 

• No motions will be proposed during the debate of the matter, without the 
Chairman/Chair’s permission, to ensure a full debate on the matter under 
consideration; 

• The Chairman/Chair will determine when the debate is finished, clarify any 
changes made to the officer recommendation and the details of what is being 
moved, including any additional planning conditions, informatives or obligations 
proposed; 

• If Committee Members wish the item to be deferred for any reason (e.g. further 
negotiations or a site visit), this should be considered before any other formal 
decision making takes place on the recommendations; 

• The Chairman/Chair will invite any Committee Member to move and second the 
adoption of the officer’s recommendation either to grant or refuse planning 

Page 34

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



17 | P a g e

permission (as set out in the report).  Any changes or amend
[...]
an be read out at the meeting in the event of any 
technical issues during the meeting. The statement must be of no more than 3 
minutes in length when read aloud. If a number of people wish to speak on a 
particular application, public speaking will normally be allocated in order of 
registration.

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



18 | P a g e

• If written statement is not submitted, then a speaker’s place may be allocated to 
those on the speakers’ waiting list. Further information is available by contacting 
Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, tel: 01372 
732000.

• Only one speaker per household or organisation will be allowed; 

• In the case of large groups wishing to speak, they may be required to nominate a 
lead speaker or need to be represented by a Ward Member to ensure a fair 
balance of speakers – see 8.4 below); 

• If no advance notice of those wishing to speak in accordance with this Code, is 
given, there is no right to address the Committee; 

• Public speakers have no right of reply, and cannot engage in any debate. The 
purpose of having written statements is to support the holding of meetings which 
may have an element of being held remotely.  As such the written statements will 
not be passed on Planning Officers before the Committee Meeting where these 
statements are being made. Any statement which has to be read out, will be read 
out as it appears by the Legal or Democratic Services Officer. 

The Applicant or Agent 
8.3 The applicant or agent (as stated on the application form) will have three minutes to 

speak.  The rules at 8.2 above apply. 

Ward Members 
8.4 There are three categories of Ward Members who are can or must to address a 

Committee meeting:

 those wishing to speak on an application they have asked to be called in; 
 where the application is in their Ward 
 their adjourning Ward is directly affected by an Application 

8.5 Ward Members will be allowed to speak for three minutes ea
[...]
  

10 VARIATION 
10.1 The Chairman/Chair may, in appropriate circumstances, vary the procedure set out 

above where it is appropriate to do so to ensure a fair hearing and on the advice of 
Officers.

Page 37

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Standards Committee
16 June 2021

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2021-2022

Head of Service: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): 1: Draft Work Plan 2021-2022

Summary

To agree a Committee Work Plan for the Municipal Year 2021-2022

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Consider and approve a Committee Work Plan for 2021-2022.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The annual work plan will help provide the necessary priorities for the 
Municipal Year.  This will help to identify the support and resources which 
may be needed during the course of the year.  

2 Background

2.1 Over the last 3 years the Council has been updating its Constitution and 
governance processes. The Standards Committee was formerly set up 
and started meeting on a regular basis from 2018.  As changes to the 
Constitution were being bought forward, the Committee took more of an 
active role in bringing together the various elements of the Constitution. 

2.2 For this reason the work of Standards Committee has grown over the 
years. The Committee has reached the stage were an agreed work plan 
for Municipal Year would help structure its work programme. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



Standards Committee
16 June 2021

2.3 The work plan has been developed to balance a number of needs. The 
Council needs to update its Constitution but it also needs to keep abreast 
of good practice in areas of governance, of the training and support of its 
Members.  The Work Plan for this year has been developed in response 
to a number of areas where further structure or development would 
support how the Council 
[...]
21-2022)

Extra Meeting Officer and Member Indemnities Review. Part 3

Extra Meeting Code of Conduct and Practice in 
Licensing Procedures and Hearings 

To be updated. Part 5 Section 6

Extra Meeting Protocol on Use of Call in Procedure To be updated. Part 5 Section 5

Extra Meeting Public Participation 
Standing Orders 

Standards Working Group 

Extra Meeting Member Induction & Training Program To agree a Member Induction and Training 
programme for term of office.  

Extra Meeting Reporting on Ombudsman decisions Good practice review 

Extra Meeting Review of Code of Code Complaints
 

Annual review

Extra Meeting Review of Appointment to Outside 
Bodies 

Good practice review

Extra Meeting Review of Work Plan Review of current Work Plan tracker and work 
for next Municipal year

Extra Meeting Publication of Gifts and Hospitality 
Registers 

Good Practice Review

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 1


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Constitution Update:  Planning Code of Practice
	Constitution Update:  Planning Code of Practice Appendix 1

	4 Committee Work Plan 2021-2022
	Committee Work Plan 2021-2022 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 16 June 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman); Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn (Connected remotely therefore was permitted to join in for the discussion 
but not permitted to vote on any Item), Hannah Dalton, Robert Foote, Christine Howells, 
Previn Jagutpal, Eber Kington and David Reeve

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to Items of business to be 
discussed at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards Committee held on 18 
January were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

3 CONSTITUTION UPDATE:  PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE 

The Committee received a report detailing the updated draft Planning Code of 
Practice.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Chief Legal Officer.

The following maters were raised by the Committee:

a) 3.6 Membership of Lobby Groups: Following a question from a 
Member, the Officer confirmed that the ‘struck-through’ sentence in 
section 3.6 will be removed before the circulation of the updated draft 
Code.

b) 6.6 Site visits: Members noted the wording of the section of the report 
regarding site visits, and spoke about whether this may be made clearer. 
The Officer confirmed that they would delete paragraph 6.6 in its entirety, 
and add in a new paragraph providing more clarity that if a site visit has 
been arranged and a particular Member did not attend, that Member may 
not propose to defer the Application solely because they wanted to view 
the site. 



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 16 June 2021 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

c) 8.4 Ward Members: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
agreed to amend paragraph 8.4 to make it clear those Ward Members 
who are required to attend and address a Committee Meeting. .

Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:

(1) Considered the amended draft Planning Code of Practice;

(2) Approved the circulation of the amended draft Planning Code of 
Practice with regard to the changes suggested in this Committee to all 
Members of Council for comment;

(3) Agreed to delegate to the Chief Legal Officer following consultation 
with the Committee’s Chair and Vice Chair the approval of any 
necessary changes to the draft Planning Code of Practice following 
Member comments;

(4) Agreed to recommend to Council the adoption of the approved 
Planning Code of Practice;

(5) Agreed to note that the draft Planning Code of Practice may be bought 
back to Standards Committee before its recommendation to Council.  

4 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2021-2022 

The Committee received a report requesting that it agree a Committee Work 
Plan for the Municipal Year 2021-2022.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Chief Legal Officer.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Single Member allocation of Committee seats: Members raised 
concerns over the inability of the Council to allocate a committee seat to 
an ungrouped Member. It was noted that at the review of the Constitution 
it would be possible to include changes which would allow an ungrouped 
Member to be allocated a seat.

b) Committee start time: Following the change from virtual meetings to 
hybrid, Members noted the start time of Committee reverting back to 
19:30 hours.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the 
Committee:

(1) Considered and approved a Committee Work Plan for 2021-2022.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.24 pm



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 16 June 2021 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)


